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prevalence of the use of child soldiers during the Sierra Leonean conflict and the
parties involved; the methods of recruitment; The role of the Sierra Leone
government in recruiting child soldiers and its subsequent consequences on the
composition of the AFRC government; the Sierra Leon’s commitment to international
and regional treaties and other instruments and on the protection of the rights of

children and their domestic implementation.

313.  The report examined child childhood as seen in the African context;

The traditional African setting offers a different conception of childhood as
chronological age as an indicator for the termination of childhood is an
arbitrary concept. In this sense, the ending of childhood has little to do with
achieving a particular age and more to do with physical capacity to perform
acts reserved for adults. Marriage and the establishment of a new homestead
are traditionally two prime indications of an adult male. As such, childhood
refers more to a position in a societal hierarchy than to biological age and in
order to become an adult it is necessary to ascend this hierarchy. **?

314.  And who is considered a child under the Sierra Loenean Law

The issue of defining who is a child in the Sierra Leone jurisdiction also varies
according to context. The voting age under the 1991 Constitution (Act No 6 of
1991) is 18 years although persons who are 17 years and half can be lawfully
recruited into the national army (Sierra Leone Military Forces Act No 34 of
1961). The Prevention of Cruelty to Children Act 1960 (Laws of Sierra
Leone, Vol.1, Chapter 31 at section 2, defines child as some one who is
sixteen years or younger. This lack of a consistent age limit for childhood
affects the level of protection due to adolescent combatants and other younger

persons. °”*

315.  The following conclusions were drawn from the report;

316.  One of its major findings is that all the warring factions including the pro-

government forces recruited child soldiers through various recruitment methods

PIN. Argenti, 2002, Youth in Africa: 4 major resource for change, in A.de Waal and N.Argenti, (eds,)
Young Africa: Realising the rights of children and youth, World Press Inc, Trenton NJ, and Asmara, 2002,
p.125 cited in Afua Twum-Danso, 2003, ibid

**> Mohamed Pa- Momoh Fofanah, Juvenile Justice and Children in Armed Conflict: Facing the Fact and
Forging the Future Via The Sierra Leone Test, A Paper submitted in partial fulfilment of the Degree of
Master of Laws at Harvard Law School, USA p.15
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including voluntary and forced .The study however acknowledges that forced

recruitment was most common with the RUF faction.

317.  The study also confirms that the role of the Sierra Leone government in recruiting
child soldiers especially during the war in an attempt to bolster government forces to
face the rebels sidestepped recruitment procedures and undermined efficient training
and this in a way influenced the composition of the SLA faction that withdrew into

the jungle

318.  The study also reveals that prior to the on-going British-led military training
programme, there was very little serious and consistent efforts to infuse child rights

issues in the training of the security forces in the country especially the military.

319. It is also a major findings of the study that although the Sierra Leone
government has endeavoured over the years to put in place national legislations and
to sign and ratify various international legal instruments bordering on the prevention
of child soldiers recruitment into the military and by other armed groups, a lot still
needs to be done in their implementation. Some of the national laws pertaining to the
prevention of the recruitment of children into armed factions and the military are
archaic, outdated and not in tune with international legal instruments like the

UNCRC.

320.  The study also shows that a number of civilians including children that followed
the AFRC members after they were ousted from power in February were mostly

family members and other associates that were afraid of reprisals.
321.  The Defence submits that the report confirms the evidence led by the Defence

witnesses that after the ECOMOG invasion the AFRC members left Freetown with

their family members and other associates.
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322.  The Prosecution failed to adduce evidence that the Second Accused had the
necessary intent to enlist, knew or should have known that such person or persons

were under the age of 15 years were enlisted.

Concluding Submission on Count 12 of the Indictment:

323. By virtue of the foregoing evidence available to the Court and the totality of the
arguments presented in this Closing Brief, the Defence for the Second Accused again
submits that the Second Accused is not individually criminally responsible (whether
by his act or omission or through the conduct of other individual(s) or through a joint
enterprise), and a fortiori does not bear the greatest responsibility, for the criminal
conduct of “conscripting or enlisting children under 15 years into armed forces or

groups, or using them to participate actively in hostilities”, as alleged in Count 12.

COUNT 13:
k. The Crime of Enslavement (A Form of Abduction and Forced Labour):

A Crime Against Humanity:

The Legal Definition of the Crime of “Enslavement”:

324.  Count 13 alleges “enslavement”, another crime against humanity punishable
under Article 2.c of the Statute. The said enslavement, according to the Indictment,
took forms of “abduction and forced labour”. Like the crimes outlined above, the
Court, in its Rule 98 Decision, noted that in order to prove the crime of
“enslavement” as alleged, the Prosecution should lead evidence to prove the elements
of the offence as follows: firstly, that “she perpetrator exercised any or all of the
powers attaching to the right of ownership over one or more persons, such as by
purchasing, selling, lending or bartering such a person or persons, or by imposing on
them a similar deprivation of liberty”; secondly, that “the conduct was committed as
part of a widespread or systematic attack directed against a civilian population”; and
thirdly, that “the perpetrator knew that the conduct was part of or intended the

conduct to be part of a widespread or systematic attack directed against a civilian
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» 394 (Emphasis added). The Court adopted the International Criminal

population” .
Court’s Preparatory Commission’s Elements of Crimes, designed to assist judges in
their interpretation and application of subject matter articles of the Rome Statute, in
order to set forth the foregoing elements of the crime.’® These elements, the Court
held, “incorporates the definition [of the crime of enslavement] given in the ICTY
case of Prosecution v. Kunarac®®® with the common elements of crimes against

humanity”**7

. Thus, for Kunarac, the actus reus of the crime of enslavement
comprises “the exercise of any or all of the powers attaching to the right of ownership
over a person” and the mens rea comprises “the intentional exercise of such

powers™>%%,

Factual Analysis to Disprove Count 13 above of the Indictment:

325.  In order to substantiate the foregoing Count charge, the Prosecution alleges that
the Second Accused, by his “acts” or “omissions”, is individually criminally liable for
the crimes alleged in paragraphs 66 to 73 of the Indictment, pursuant to Article 6.]
and Article 6.3 of the Statute of the Court. The said allegations touch and concern
seven set of occurrences at various locations in Sierra Leone, including the Districts
of Kenema, Kono, Koinadugu, Bombalj, Kailahun, Freetown and the Western Area,
and Port Loko. The crimes are said to have been perpetrated “at all times relevant to
[the] Indictment”, including the periods between “1 August 1997 and 31 January
1998”, “14 February 1998 to January 2000, “14 February 1998 and 30 September
1998”, “1 May 1998 and 31 (sic) November 1998”, and “6 January 1999 and 28
February 1999” in which it is alleged that members of AFRC/RUF, including the
Second Accused, “engaged in widespread and large scale abductions of civilians and

use of civilians as forced labour”.

% See para. 214 of the Court’s Rule 98 Decision, supra.

395 Id., citing, Rodney Dixon and Karim Khan, Archbold International Criminal Courts Practice,
Procedure & Evidence (London: Sweet and Maxwell, 2003), para. A3-011 etc.

**ICTY IT-96-23-T & IT-96-23/1-T, Judgment, at paras. 540-42 [hereinafter called “Kunarac Judgment”].
7 Para. 215 of the Court’s Rule 98 Decision, supra.

> See the Kunarac Judgment, at para. 540 Supra.
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326.  The Indictment further defines “forced labour” as including “domestic labour and
use as diamond miners”. The factual analysis below takes each alleged event, within

the confines of a stated location, on its merits vis-a-vis the evidence before the Court.

ii. Crime-Based Factual Analysis of Evidence on the Crime of “Enslavement”:

Witnesses For The Prosecution
327.  In leading evidence to prove Count 13 above, the Prosecution called an
appreciable number of witnesses to support or substantiate its allegations in the seven

locations below: i) Kenema District, wherein it is alleged at paragraph 67 of the

Indictment that “between about | August 1997 and about 31 January 1998,
AFRC/RUF forced an unknown number of civilians living in the District to mine for
diamonds at Cyborg Pit in Tongo Field”; ii) Kono District, wherein it is also alleged
at paragraph 68 of the Indictment that “between about 14 February 1998 to 2000,
AFRC/RUF forces abducted hundreds of civilian men, women and children, and took
them to various locations outside the District, or to locations within the District such
as AFRC/RUF camps, Tombodu, Koidu, Wondedu, Tomendeh”. It is further alleged
that at these locations “the civilians were used as forced labour, including domestic

labour, and as diamond miners in the Tomboduy area”; iii) Koinadugu District, where

it is further alleged at paragraph 69 of the Indictment that “between about 14
February 1998 and 30 September 1998, at various locations including Heremakono,
Kabala, Kumala (or Kamalu), Koinadugu, Kamadugu and Fadugu, members of the
AFRC/RUF abducted an unknown number of men, women and children and used

them as forced labour”; iv) Bombali District, in which it is alleged at paragraph 70 of

the Indictment that “between about 1 May 31 November 1998, in Bombali District
members of the AFR/RUF abducted an unknown number of civilians and used them

as forced labour”; v) Kailahun District, wherein it is also alleged at paragraph 71 of

the Indictment that “at all times relevant to [the] Indictment, captured civilian men,
women and children were brought to various locations within the District and used as

forced labour”; vi) Freetown and Western Area, in which location it is alleged at

paragraph 72 of the Indictment that “between about 6 January 1999 and 28 February
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1999, in particular as the AFRC/RUF were being driven out of Freetown and the
Western Area, members of the AFRC/RUF abducted hundreds of civilians, including
a large number of children, from various areas in Freetown and the Western Area,
including Peacock Farm, Kissy, and Calaba Town”. These abducted civilians were,

allegedly, used as “forced labour”; and vii) Port Loko District, where wherein it is

also alleged at paragraph 73 of the Indictment that “about the month of February
1999, the AFRC/RUF fled from Freetown to various locations in Port Loko District.
Members of the AFRC/RUF used civilians, including those that had been abducted
from Freetown and the Western Area, as forced labour in various locations
throughout Port Loko District, including Port Loko, Lunsar and Masiaka”. It is
further alleged that “AFRC/RUF forces also abducted and used as forced labour
civilians from various locations in the Port Loko District, including Tendakum and

Nonkoba”.

Findings Of The Second Accused’s Defence
328.  In proving the offence of “enslavement” as alleged in Count 13 above, the
Prosecution firstly, fails to lead any direct or indirect evidence against the second
Accused in both Kenema and Kailahun Districts. As already noted in submissions
under the previous Counts hereto, the second Accused was never present in the said
Districts during the period alleged in the indictment. Over and above that witnesses of
the Prosecution, including TF1-045°%° and Mr. Gibril Massaquoi, testified to the
effect that the RUF, headed by Sam Bockarie, alias Mosquito, together with other
RUF commanders were, during the said period, in absolute command and control of
the entire Eastern Province, including Kenema, Kono and Kailahun Districts
respectively. Also, although the second Accused was mentioned as being allegedly
present in Koinadugu District in particular Kabala Town, Bombali, Port Loko and
Kono Districts respectively as well as Freetown and the Western Area during the
period above stated, the evidence led by the Prosecution falls short of indicating that
the Accused was directly or otherwise involved in the commission of the crimes

stated above.

*? See Court Transcript of TF1-045 on 21 July 2005 and Transcript of TF1-062 on 27 June 2005, p. 53-55.
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Concluding Submission on Count 13 of the Indictment:

329. By virtue of the foregoing evidence available to the Court and the totality of the
arguments proffered in this Closing Brief, the Defence for the Second Accused
submits that the Second Accused is not individually criminally responsible (whether
by his act or omission or through the conduct of other individual(s) or through a joint
enterprise), and a fortiori does not bear the greatest responsibility, for the crime of

enslavement in any of its forms alleged in the Indictment.

COUNT 14:
. The Crime of Pillage (A Form of Looting and “Burning”):

A Violation of Article 3 Common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional

Protocol II:

The Legal Definition of the Crime of “Pillage”:

330. Count 14 alleges “pillage”, a violation of Article 3 common to the Geneva
Conventions and of Additional Protocol II and punishable under Article 3.f of the
Statute. The said “pillage”, according to the Indictment, took forms of “looting and
burning”. Like the crimes outlined above and as noted in paragraph 98 of this Closing
Brief, the Court, in its Rule 98 Decision, noted that in order to prove the crime of
“pillage” within the meaning of Article 3.f of the Statute, the Prosecution should lead
evidence to prove the elements of the offence as follows: firstly, that “the perpetrator
appropriated property”; secondly, that “the appropriation was without the consent of
the owner”; and thirdly, that “the perpetrator intended to deprive the owner of the
property” *%° (Emphasis added). The Court indicated that, in line with the ICTY case

of Prosecution v. Delalic et al (the Celebici case),"" the perpetrator’s intention to

600
601

See para. 243 of the Court’s Rule 98 Decision, supra.
Delalic Trial Chamber Judgment, para. 590, supra at note 72.
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deprive the owner of property need not be for “private or personal use” as that will

unduly restrict the definition of the offence of pil]ageéoz.

Factual Analysis to Disprove Count 14 above of the Indictment:

331. In order to substantiate the above Count, the Prosecution alleges that the Second
Accused, by his “acts” or “omissions”, is individually criminally liable for the crimes
alleged in paragraphs 74 to 79 of the Indictment, pursuant to Article 6.1 and Article
6.3 of the Statute of the Court. The said allegations concern five set of occurrences at
various locations in Sierra Leone, including the Districts of Bo, Koinadugu, Kono,
Bombali, and Freetown and the Western Area. The crimes are said to have been
perpetrated “at all times relevant to [the] Indictment”, including the periods between
“1 June 1997 and 30 June 19977, “14 February 1998 and 30 September 1998, “14
February 1998 and 30 June 1998, “1 March 1998 and 31 (sic) November 1998”, and
“6 January 1999 and 28 February 1999” in which it is alleged that members of
AFRC/RUF, including the Second Accused, “engaged in widespread and unlawful

taking and destruction by burning [and looting] of civilian property”.

332. The Defence for the Second Accused re-submits that the elements of the offence
of “pillage” do not envisage and are not meant to include “burning”. Whilst the
element of ‘deprivation of the owner of his property without his consent” may be akin
to both pillage and burning, the element of ‘appropriation by the taker of the property
of the owner’ does not avail in the offence of burning, much as it does in pillage. In
this regard, the factual analysis below shall analyze each alleged event within the
confines of a stated location and in particular the allegation of pillage, which includes

looting. This exercise shall be conducted vis-a-vis the evidence before the Court.

ii. Crime-Based Factual Analvsis of Evidence on the Crime of “Pillage”:

COUNT 14:LOOTING AND BURNING

%92 para. 242 of the Court’s Rule 98 Decision, supra.
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Crime-Based Factual Analysis of Evidence on the Crime of “Pillage”:

Bo District

Paragraph 75 of the Indictment that “between 1 June 1997 and 30 June 1997,
AFRC/RUF forces looted and burned an unknown number of civilian houses
in Telu, Sembehun, Mamboma and Tikonko”

Witnesses For The Prosecution
333.  Prosecution Witness TFI-004 alleged that soldiers came and attacked Tikonko and
during that attack houses in the village were burnt.*® RUF soldiers spent about two
years at Tikonko before the coup and he was certain that Babbu Paddy and the others

* The Prosecution did not lead

were RUF, who attacked Tikonko after the coup. 60
any evidence to show that the Second Accused was in Tikonkno at any time relevant
to the Indictment AF Kamara was the Secretary of State for the southern region and
A Boysie Palmer who was the brigade commander in Bo, °> No evidence was led to
show that the second Accused knew or had reason to know that buring was being
committed in Bo.
Witnesses For The Defence
334. The Second Accused relies on the evidence of Defence Witness DBK 137 in

respect of the allegations in this Count.

Findings Of The Second Accused’s Defence
335. The Prosecution failed to adduce evidence that the Second Accused had command
over the Secretary of State for the southern region, brigade commander and the
people who carried out the burning. Prosecution Witness TFI-334 stated that AF
Kamara was supervised by the deputy-chairman, SAJ Musa °® and Colonel Boissy
Palmer was under the direct command of the chief of army staff. ®’The Defence
submits that the evidence of TFI-004 does not support the allegation of facts charged

in the Indictment.

°* Witness TFI-004, TT 23 June 2005 page 16 and 28

% Witness TFI1-004, TT 23 June 2005 page 129 and 130

** Witness TFI-054, TT 19 April 2005 page 78 and 107 ; Witness TFI-053, TT 18 April 2005 page 107
TT 19 April 2005, pages 20, 21

%% Witness TFI-334 TT 17 May 2005 pages 17-18

7 Witness TF1-334 TT 17 May 2005 pages 21
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Koinadugu District,

Paragraph 76 of the Indictment alleges that “between about 14 February 1998
and 30 September 1998, AFRC/RUF forces engaged in widespread looting
and burning of civilian homes in various locations in the District, including
Heremakono, Kabala, Kamadugu and Fadugu

Witnesses For The Prosecution
336.  Prosecution Witness TFI-199 testified that in Fadugu the rebels attacked the town
and in the centre of town rebels burnt houses and abducted civilians. ®® The AFRC
and RUF rebels attacked Kabala in an attempt to take if from government and
ECOMOG. Rebels looted and burnt houses.®” Witness TFI-133 testified that

Kumala was burnt down. ®'°

337.  TFI-153 saw when these soldiers looted a handicapped person’s shop, called
Stevo. They said it was operation Pay Yourself. *'' TFI-153 had 10,000 Leones, the
soldier took 8,000 and gave 2,000. TFI-153 give him his watch. ¢'2

Witnesses For The Defence
338.  Several Defence witnesses testified that the ECOMOG attacked and bombed
Kabala and Mongo Bendugu killing civilians. °'* Witness DAB 077 testified that the
ECOMOG forces attacked Fadugu killing people.®'* The ECOMOG were in Fadugu
from March to September 1998%'° and during this period they killed civilians. ®'¢

Findings Of The Second Accused’s Defence

608 Transcript 7 July 2005 page 77-80

609 Transcript 6 October 2005 pages §6-88

*'° Transcript 7 July 2005 page 81

ol Transcript, 22 September 2005 page 33

°"* Transcript, 22 September 2005 page 34-35

" DBK-012, Transcript 05 October 2006 page 92, 94-95 ; DBK-037 Transcript 03 October2006 page 87
and 94

°'* Transcript, 19 July 2006 page 56, 60

°'* Transeript, 19 July 2006 page 63

o1 Transcript, 19 July 2006 page 69,73-74 and 100 Cross-examination
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339. The Defence submits that the crimes committed in Koinadugu district was done
by the ECOMOG forces who attacked several areas in the Koinadugu district. The
Second Accused was never present during these attacks. The Defences submits that
the evidence stated by TFI-199 and TFI-133 on the fact has no credibility and cannot

be relied upon to convict the Second Accused on any count of the Indictment.

Kono District

Paragraph 77 of the Indictment alleges that “between about 14 February 1998
and 30 June 1998, AFRC/RUF engaged in widespread looting and burning in
various locations in the District, including Tombodu, Foindu and Yardu
Sando, where virtually every home in the village was looted and burned”

Witnesses For The Prosecution
340. Witness TFI-074 stated that the AFRC and RFU soldiers attacked and looted
Dandadu®’ TFI-074 testified that he remained 3 years with captors (1998 — 2002)
during that period the commanders were Komba Gbundema, Captain Barry, Captain

Ibrahim Ticker and Captain SK all RUF. °'®

341. Witness TFI-217 testified that in Koidu Town in 1998 Junta/rebels looted the

619
town.

TFI-217 saw Lieutenant T a Junta and his boys burn houses.®*° Witness TFI-
217 testified that Akim Sesay led troops to capture Koidu Town.. *' TFI-334
testified that Masingbi Road completely burnt down, and Bazzy monitored the
burning of that place.”? In cross-examination TFI-334 stated that He came and met
Bazzy and TFI-167 burning the Masingbi Road and he did not take part in the

burning of Masingbi Road, Bazzy did. ®® TFI-334 stated that in Kono Bazzy gave

617

Transcrlpt 5 July 2005 page 12

Transcnpt 5 July 2005 pages 29-30 cross-examination
® Transcript 17 October 2005 pages4-5

Transcrlpt 17 October 2005 page 9

Transcnpt 17 October 2005 page 8

Transcrlpt 19 May 2005 page 10

* Transcript 21 June 2005 page 6- 7 Cross-examination

Prosecutor v Brima, Kamara and Kanu. SCSL-4-16-T 136



order that houses at Masingbi Road should be burnt because he said that enemies

could use those houses to attack us. ¢*

342.  TFI-334 stated that “Raising someone” means to take away something completely
from someone. There was a group called Wild Dogs operating under Junior Johnson,
which was engaged in raising. Bazzy was in charge of this group. When Junior

Johnson gets something that he has raised, he would report %

Witnesses For The Defence
343. DBK-129 left Kono because the command, was under the RUF. ***Witness DBK-
129 testified that he did not see Ibrahim Bazzy Kamara, the second accused, in Kono,
during that time. It was the RUF was burning houses in Kono. Superman gave the

ordered because he was the commander. They set fire on the houses by Five-Five

344.  Witness DBK-113 testified that he did not or hear about Ibrahim Bazzy Kamara
being present at Koidu Town. ®*® The Overall commander in Kono in charge of the
RUF fighting forces in Koidu Town, at the time was Superman and he ordered that

houses should be burnt, %%

345.  Witness DAB-027 testified that the RUF attacked Koidu Town and they burntthe
houses. ®* He stated that it was the RUF SBU at Koidu Town that burnt houses.
Witness DAB-027 testified that he did not or hear about Ibrahim Bazzy Kamara

being present in Kono.®*"

°** Transcript 20 May 2005 page 7

%2> Transcript 20 May 2005 page 32-33

%2° Transcript, 09 October 2006 page 73
%27 Transcript, 09 October 2006 page 71
°2 Transcript, 13 October 2006 page 48
°2° Transcript, 13 October 2006 page 66
3% Transcript, 05 September 2006 page 9
o3 Transcript, 05 September 2006 page 12

Prosecutor v Brima, Kamara and Kanu. SCSL-4-16-T 137



2(/cY

346. While in Kono DAB-018 received orders from Akim.®*?> The overall boss was
Mosquito.®® The Alpha Jets bombed in Koidu Town.5** Witness DAB-018 testified

that he did not hear or see Ibrahim Bazzy Kamara in Kono.%*®

347. Witness DAB-095 testified that the commander in Kono after the intervention
was Denis Mingo, who was called Superman. Superman, gave orders to his men to
burn houses in Koidu.®*® DAB-095 did not see or hear about Ibrahim Bazzy Kamara
being one of the commanders in Koidu.®*’Witness DAB-095 testified that he did not
see or hear about any Ibrahim Bazzy Kamara ordering the burning of houses in Koidu
Town. Witness DAB-095 testified that he did not see or hear about any Ibrahim
Bazzy Kamara ordering soldiers to loot in Koidu Town. Did not see or hear about any
Ibrahim Bazzy Kamara ordering soldiers or rebels to mine for diamonds in Koidu

Town. .08

Findings Of The Second Accused’ S Defence
348.  Only Prosecution Witness TFI-334 alleged that the Second Accused carried out
burning in Kono. The evidence was uncorroborated. The Defence submits that it has
led sufficient evidence to show that the Second Accused was never in Kono at any

time relevant to the Indictment.

Bombali District,
Paragraph 78 of the Indictment alleges that “between about 1 May 1998 and
31 November 1998 members of the AFRC/RUF mutilated an unknown
number of civilians in various locations in Bombali District, including
Lohondi, Malama, Mamaka, Rosos(or Rossos or Rosors). The mutilations
included cutting off limbs”;

Witnesses For The Prosecution

632 Transcript, 07 September 2006 page 14-15
% Transcript, 07 September 2006 page 16
634 Transcript, 07 September 2006 page 19
%3 Transcript, 07 September 2006 page 44
636 Transcript 21 September 2006 page 34

®7 Transcript 21 September 2006 page 37

** Transeript 21 September 2006 page 37
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349.  Witness TFI-334 alleged that in Karina, Bazzy’s CSO set a house ablaze with 5

girls in it, while the main door was closed by Bazzy. They stood there until the house

9 Witness TFI-167 stated he was with Bazzy when Eddie Williams

burnt to ashes.
aka Maf. went into the house, wrapped people in carpets of the house and set the
house on fire. He drew fuel from the Mercedes Benz. °*° Prosecution Witness TFI-334
and TFI-167 both gave a contradiction stories and it was inconsistent with that of
Prosecution Witness TFI-055 who is a factual witness from Karina. Witness TFI-055
was in Karina at the time of the attack, does not mention that anybody was burnt in a

1

house in Karina.*"' and that some people told TFI-055 that Jabbie was the one who

attacked Karina.**?

Witnesses For The Second Accused’s Defence

350. Defence Witness DBK-094 testified that the names he heard that attacked Karina

on May 8, 1998, were Jabbie and Adama Cut Hand.*® Witness DBK-094 testified
that he heard the name Ibrahim Bazzy Kamara over the radio when witnesses were
talking about him in the Court. DBK-094 testified apart from the radio, he never

heard the name anywhere. ***

351.  Defence Witness DBK-113 testified that the troop s that got to Karina was led by

FAT, Colonel Eddie and Junior Lion. Junior Lion said that Karina was Tejan Kabba's
village, so it should be burnt down. **> DBK-113 that during this period at Karina, he
did not see or hear about Ibrahim Bazzy Kamara being at Karina and he did not see or
hear that Ibrahim Bazzy Kamara gave orders to burn houses or to burn civilian in

- 4
houses at Karina. #*°

The Findings Of The Second Accused’s Defence

Transcript 23 May 2005 page 66-67

** Transcript 15 September 2005 page 54-55
! Transcript, 12 July 2005 page 138

**2 Transcript, 12 July 2005 page 142

311 July 2006, page 73

““ 11 July 2006, page 101-102

043 Transcript 13 October2006 page 21

* Transcript 13 October2006 page 48-49
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352. The Defence submits that the evidence of TFI-334 and TFI-167 contradictory and
inconsistent, thus should not be relied upon to convict Ibrahim Kamara on any count

of the Indictment.

Freetown and the Western Area,

paragraph 79 of the Indictment alleges that “between about 6 January 1999
and 28 February 1999, AFRC/RUF forces engaged in widespread looting and
burning throughout Freetown and the Western Area”. It alleges further that
“the majority of houses that were destroyed were in the areas of Kissy,
Wellington, and Calaba Town” and other locations including the Fourah Bay,
Upgun, State House and Pademba Road areas of the city”.

Witnesses For The Prosecution
353. Witness TFI-334 testified that there was looting at State House. **” Witness TFI-
334 testified that around the mental home area Gullit order that they should set
ablaze the vehicles and Bazzy was present.**® Witness TFI-046 alleged it was Baazy

9 At Waterloo, Bazzy

order the burning of vehicles around the mental home area.
said the houses within the highway at Waterloo should be set on fire. *° Prior
statement TFI-334 stated that it was Gullit who made the order to burn down the
villages in the Waterloo axis. TFI-334 insists it was Bazzy who gave the order. ®'
Witness TFI-167 testified that they burnt houses at random. The burning went on

throughout the whole eastern part of Freetown. °3

Findings Of The Second Accused’ Defence
354. The Defence submits that the evidence of TFI-334, TFI-167 and TFI-046 are in

consistent, flawed and based on their hole evidence is far from being true. The

647

Transcript 14 June 2005 page 26

** Transcript 14 June 2005 page 83

** Transcript 10 October 2005 page 24

% Transcript 15 June 2005 page 11

Transcript 22 June 2005 page 33 Cross-examination
92 Transcript 16 September 2005 page 56
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Defence submits that the Second Accused was not present in Freetown at the relevant

period of the Indictment.

Concluding Submission on Count 14 of the Indictment:

355. By virtue of the foregoing evidence available to the Court and the totality of the
arguments proffered in this Closing Brief, the Defence for the Second Accused
submits that the Second Accused is not individually criminally responsible (whether
by his act or omission or through the conduct of other individual(s) or through a joint
enterprise), and a fortiori does not bear the greatest responsibility, for the crime of

pillage in any of its forms alleged in the Indictment.

COUNT 1:

m. The Crime of Acts of Terrorism (Terrorizing the Civilian Population):

A Violation of Article 3 Common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional

Protocol I1:

The Legal Definition of “Acts of Terrorism”:

356. Count I of the Indictment alleges “acts of terrorism” as a violation of Article 3
common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional Protocol Il and punishable
under Article 2.d of the Statute. In its Rule 98 Decision, the Court stated that in order
to prove the aforesaid crime as alleged in the Indictment, the Prosecution should lead
evidence to prove the elements of the offence as contained in “the elements
constitutive of Violations of Article 3 Common to the Geneva Conventions and of
Additional Protocol II” as well as within the meaning of Article 3.d of the Statute as
follows: firstly, that “acts or threats of violence were directed against protected
persons or their property”; secondly, that “ the offender willfully made protected
persons or their property the object of those acts and threats of violence”; and thirdly,
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that “the acts or threats of violence were committed with the primary purpose of

spreading terror among protected persons” *> (Emphasis added).

COUNT 2:

n. The Crime of Collective Punishments:

A Violation of Article 3 Common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional

Protocol II:

The Legal Definition of “Collective Punishments”;

357.  Count 2 of the Indictment alleges “Collective Punishments” as a violation of
Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional Protocol II and
punishable under Article 3.b of the Statute. In its Rule 98 Decision, the Court stated
that in order to prove the aforesaid crime as alleged in the Indictment, the Prosecution
should lead evidence to prove the elements of the offence within the meaning of
Article 3.b of the Statute as follows: firstly, that “the constitutive elements of
Violations of Article 3 Common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional
Protocol II” existed at the time of the offence; secondly, that “ a punishment [was]
imposed upon protected persons for acts that they have not committed ’; and thirdly,
that there existed at the material time “the intent, on the part of the offender, to punish
the protected persons or group of protected persons for acts which form the subject of

the punishment” *>* (Emphasis added).

Factual Analysis to Disprove Counts 1 and 2 above of the Indictment:

358. In order to prove the foregoing Counts, the Prosecution again alleges that the
Second Accused is, by his “acts” or “omissions”, individually criminally liable for the
crimes alleged in paragraph 41 of the Indictment, pursuant to Article 6.1 and Article
6.3 of the Statute. The Counts particularly allege that the Second Accused committed

%3 See para. 49 of the Court’s Rule 98 Decision. The Court adopted the definition of “acts of terrorism”

formulated by Trial Chamber [ in Prosecutor v. Norman et al, SCSL-2004-14-T-473, Decision on Motions
for Judgment of Acquittal Pursuant to Rule 98, 21 October 2005, at para. 112,

%% See para. 62 of the Court’s Rule 98 Decision. The Court again adopted the definition of “collective
punishments” formulated by Trial Chamber I in Prosecutor v. Norman et al, Decision on Motions for
Judgment of Acquittal Pursuant to Rule 98, supra at para. 118.
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the said ‘acts of terrorism’ and ‘collective punishments’ as “part of a campaign to

3

terrorize the civilian population of the Republic of Sierra Leone” as well as “to

punish the civilian population for allegedly supporting the elected government of
President Ahmed Tejan Kabbah and factions aligned with the government, or for
failing to provide sufficient support to the AFRC/RUF”. (Emphasis added). As noted
earlier in this Final Trial Brief, proof of these offences is firstly, dependent upon
proof of the crimes set forth in paragraphs 42 to 79 as charged in Counts 3 to 14 of
the Indictment, followed by proof of the elements of the offences themselves, namely,

‘acts of terrorism’ and ‘collective punishments’ as set out above.

359. The analysis below, again done on an event-to-event basis, amply illustrates that

both Counts 1 and 2 above lack evidential merit against the Second Accused and

should be dismissed.

Crime-Based Factual Analysis of Evidence on Counts 1 and 2 at

All Times relevant to the Indictment & Throughout the Republic of Sierra Leone:

360. In Counts 1 and 2, the Prosecution alleges that, Brima Bazzy Kamara at all times
relevant to the Indictment, committed the crimes alleged in counts 3 through 14 as
part of a campaign to terrorise the civilian population of the Republic of Sierra Leone

and did terrorize that population.®>

361. The Defence submits that with regards to Count 1, the Prosecution has failed to
adduce evidence with regards to the specific elements of the crime. That the Second
Accused directly or indirectly ; a) acts or threats of violence directed against
protected persons or their property; b) willfully made protected persons or their

property the object of those acts and threats of violence. ¢) the acts or threats of

%> Indictment para 41
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violence were committed with the primary purpose of spreading terror among

protected persons. °*°

362. In Count 2 the Prosecution failed to prove that the Second Accused directly or
indirectly; a) punishment imposed upon protected persons for acts that they have not
committed and b) The intent, on the part of the offender, to punish the protected
persons or group of protected persons for acts which form the subject of the

punishments.®>’

363. The Prosecution failed to prove that the Second Accused planned, instigated,
ordered, committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation or

execution of such acts of terrorism and collective Punishments.

364. The Prosecution has not established that the Accused ever gave an order that “acts or
threats of violence” or “punishment” should be committed against the civilian population.
Furthermore, it is not possible on the evidence in Counts 3 through 14 and in the
circumstances to infer that the Accused knew or had reason to know that these acts of
terrorism and collective punishment were being committed, therefore the Prosecution
failed to establish beyond a reasonable doubt that the Accused knew or had reason to

know about these crimes.

Concluding Submission on Counts 1 and 2 of the Indictment:

365. By virtue of the foregoing evidence available to the Court and the totality of the
arguments presented in this Final Trial Brief, the Defence for the Second Accused
again submits that the Second Accused is not individually criminally responsible
(whether by his act or omission or through the conduct of other individual(s) or

through a joint enterprise), and a fortiori does not bear the greatest responsibility, for

93¢ prosecutor v. Norman et al., Case No. SCSL-2004-14-T-473, Decision on Motions for Judgment of
Acquittal Pursuant to Rule 98, 21 October 2005, para. 111, referring to the ICRC Commentary on the
Additional Protocols, at 1375.

57 prosecutor v. Norman et al., Case No. SCSL.-2004-14-T-473, Decision on Motions for Judgment of
Acquittal Pursuant to Rule 98, 21 October 2005, para. 118.
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any acts of terrorism and/or collective punishments against the civilian population of
Sierra Leone as alleged in the Indictment.
PART D: BURDEN OF PROOF AND RELIEF SOUGHT FROM THE COURT:

a. The Burden and Standard of Proof in International Criminal Trials:

366. The Trial Chamber in the ICTY case of Prosecutor v. Delalic et al, laid out the

general principle of the Burden of Proof at International Criminal Trials as follows:

“It is a fundamental requirement of any judicial system that the person who
has invoked its jurisdiction and desires the tribunal or court to take action

on his behalf must prove his case to its satisfaction. As a matter of

common sense, therefore, the legal burden of proving all facts essential to

their claims normally rests upon the plaintiff in a civil suit or the

prosecutor in criminal proceedings.”®>® (Emphasis added).

367. Also, the Trial Chamber, in the Delalic Judgment above, noted that the Standard
of Proof that the Prosecution is mandated to meet in order to discharge the Burden of
Proof in International Criminal Trials is “to prove the case alleged against the accused

beyond a reasonable doubt. At the conclusion of the case the accused is entitled to the

benefit of the doubt as to whether the offence has been proved”.®>” (Emphasis added).

368. Regarding the onus placed on the accused in responding to charges against him,
the said Trial Chamber held that “the accused is only required to lead such evidence
as would, if believed and uncontradicted, induce a reasonable doubt as to whether his
version might not be true, rather than that of the Prosecution. Thus the evidence

which he [the accused] brings should be enough to suggest a reasonable

*% Delalic Trial Chamber Judgment, para. 599, supra at note 72.
659
Id., para. 601.
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possibility”.660 In other words, “the accused is required to prove any issues which he
might raise on the balance of probabilities”“]. The Defence for the Second Accused
therefore submits that in view of the totality of evidence led by both the Prosecution
and Defence and the arguments proffered in this Final Trial Brief by Counsel for the
Second Accused, the Prosecution has failed on all Counts to prove its case beyond

reasonable doubt against the Second Accused.

b. Concluding Prayer or Relief Sought:

369. For the reasons above stated, the Defence for the Second Accused prays that the
Court acquits and discharges the Second Accused of all the Count Charges preferred

against him in the current Indictment before the Court.

This Final Trial Brief or Closing Arguments for the Second Accused, Mr. Ibrahim
Bazzy Kamara, is filed this 1% day of December 2006 by Counsel for the said

Accused assisted by their Legal Assistant, Ms. Louisa Songwe:

50 1d., para. 603.
661 ld
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